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English

Description

This USB 5 Gbps front panel by Delock can be installed into a free 3.5" or 5.25"
bay of yours computer and will be connected internally by using the included PCI
Express card. It expands your system by two USB 5 Gbps ports on the front side
and two USB 5 Gbps ports on the back side. Thus you can connect different USB
devices like e.g. docking station, card reader, external enclosure.

Specification
» Connectors:
Front Panel:
external:
2 x USB 5 Gbps Type-A female
internal:
2 x USB 5 Gbps Type-A male with connecting cable
PCI Express card:
external:
2 x USB 5 Gbps Type-A female
internal:
2 x USB 5 Gbps Type-A female
1 x Molex 4 pin power connector
« Data transfer rate up to 5 Gbps
* USB 5 Gbps cable of the front panel will be connected internally to the PCI
Express card
* Length of internal USB 5 Gbps cable: ca. 60 cm

System requirements

* Linux Kernel 2.6 or above

» Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11
» PC with one free PCI Express slot

» PC with one free 3.5" bay

» Power supply with a free Molex power connector

Package content

« 3.5" front panel USB 5 Gbps with connecting cable
* PCI Express card USB 5 Gbps

* 5.25" frame

* 4 pin power cable

* Screws

* Driver CD

* User manual
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English

Safety instructions
* Protect the product against moisture
« Avoid anti-static electricity when installing the product

Hardware Installation

1.

2,
3.
4

o o

N

9.

Turn off your PC and unplug the power cord.

Open the housing.

Remove the slot holder from the available PCI Express slot.

Insert the card straight and carefully into the free PCI Express slot, until it is
well seated.

Use a screw to attach the card to the housing.

Remove the panel from the available bay and insert the USB front panel into
the bay and screw it to the housing.

Connect the cables of the Front Panel to the PCI Express card.

Connect a power cable of your power supply to the PCI Express Card or
use the included power cable and connect this to the card and to your power
supply.

Reattach the housing and connect the power cord to the AC adapter.

Driver Installation

1.

2,
3.
4

5.
6.
7

Switch on your computer.

The PCI Express card will be recognized as new device.
Put the driver CD in the CD ROM drive.

Open Windows Explorer, select:
CD-drive\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

Follow the instructions of the driver installation.

Restart your system after the installation.

After restart you can start using the device immediately.



English

Support Delock
If you have further questions, please contact our customer support
support@delock.de

You can find current product information on our homepage: www.delock.com
Final clause

Information and data contained in this manual are subject to change without
notice in advance. Errors and misprints excepted.

Copyright

No part of this user manual may be reproduced, or transmitted for any purpose,
regardless in which way or by any means, electronically or mechanically, without
explicit written approval of Delock.

Edition: 03/2024
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E Deutsch

Systemvoraussetzungen

« Linux Kernel 2.6 oder hoher

» Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11
» PC mit einem freien PCI Express Steckplatz

* PC mit einem freien 3.5" Schacht

* Netzteil mit einem freien Molex Stromanschluss

Sicherheitshinweise
* Produkt vor Feuchtigkeit schitzen
» Vermeiden Sie antistatische Aufladung beim Einbau des Produktes

Hardwareinstallation

1. Schalten Sie lhren PC aus, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel.

2. Offnen Sie das Gehause.

3. Entfernen Sie das Slotblech vom gewiinschten freien PCI Express
Steckplatz.

4. Stecken Sie die Karte gerade und vorsichtig in den freien PCI Express Slot,
bis sie fest sitzt.

5. Befestigen Sie die Karte mit einer Schraube am Gehéuse.

6. Entfernen Sie nun die Blende vom gewlnschten freien Schacht und stecken
Sie das USB Front Panel hinein. Schrauben Sie diesen an den Seiten fest.

7. Verbinden Sie die USB Kabel des Front Panels mit der PCI Express Karte.

8. \Verbinden Sie ein Stromkabel lhres Netzteils mit der PCI Express Karte oder
nutzen Sie das im Lieferumfang befindliche Stromkabel und schlieBen dieses
an die Karte und an Ihr Netzteil an.

9. SchlieRen Sie das Gehduse wieder und verbinden Sie das Netzkabel mit
dem Netzteil.

Treiberinstallation

1. Schalten Sie den Computer ein.

2. Die PCI Express Karte wird als neues Gerat erkannt.

3. Legen Sie die Treiber CD in lhr Laufwerk ein.

4. Offnen Sie mit dem Explorer folgendes Programm:
CD-Laufwerk\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

5. Folgen Sie nun den Anweisungen der Treiberinstallation.

6. Starten Sie nach der Installation Ihr System neu.

7. Nach dem Neustart kénnen Sie das Geréat verwenden.



I] Francais

Configuration systéme requise

« Linux Kernel 2.6 ou version ultérieure

» Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11
* PC avec un slot PCI Express libre

» PC avec une baie 3.5" disponible

« Alimentation via connecteur Molex libre

Instructions de sécurité
* Protéger le produit contre 'humidité
« Evitez I'électricité électrostatique lorsque vous installez le produit

Installation matérielle

1. Eteignez votre PC et débranchez le cordon d'alimentation.

2. Ouvrez le boitier.

3. Enlevez le cache du slot PCI Express disponible.

4. Insérez la carte tout droit et avec précaution dans le slot PCI Express libre
jusqu'a ce qu'elle soit bien en place.

5. Utilisez une vis pour attacher la carte au boitier.

6. Enlevez le cache de la baie disponible, insérez la face avant USB dans la
baie, et vissez la au boitier.

7. Connectez les cables entre la face avant et a la carte PCI Express.

8. Connectez un cable d'alimentation de votre bloc d'alimentation sur le carte
PCI Express ou utilisez le cable d'alimentation inclus et raccordez-le a la
carte et a votre bloc d'alimentation.

9. Remontez le boitier et branchez le cordon d'alimentation et I'adaptateur AC.

Installation du pilote

1. Allumez votre ordinateur.

2. Lacarte PCI Express est reconnue en tant que nouveau périphérique.

3. Mettez le CD de pilotes dans le lecteur de CD ROM.

4. Ouvrez I'Explorateur Windows, sélectionnez :
CD-drive\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

5. Suivez les instructions d’installation du pilote.

6. Redémarrez votre systéeme apres l'installation.

7. Aprés redémarrage vous pouvez immédiatement commencer a utiliser le
périphérique.



: Espafiol

Requisitos del sistema

« Linux Kernel 2.6 o superior

» Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11

* PC con una ranura PCI Express libre

« Equipo con un hueco libre para una unidad de 3.5"

* Fuente de alimentacién con un conector de alimentaciéon Molex disponible

Instrucciones de seguridad
* Proteja el producto contra el polvo
« Evite la electricidad antiestatica al instalar el producto

Hardware Instalacion

1. Apague su equipo y desconecte el cable de alimentacion.

2. Abra la carcasa.

3. Retire el soporte de la ranura de la ranura PCI Express disponible.
4

Inserte la tarjeta en posicion recta y con cuidado en la ranura PCI Express

libre hasta que quede correctamente asentada.

5. Utilice un tornillo para fijar la tarjeta a la carcasa.

6. Quite el panel frontal de la bahia disponible, inserte el panel frontal USB en
dicha bahia y atornillelo a la carcasa.

7. Conecte los cables del panel frontal a la tarjeta PCI Express.

8. Conecte un cable de alimentacién desde la fuente de alimentacién a la

tarjeta PCI Express o utilice el cable de alimentacién incluido y conéctelo a

la tarjeta y a la fuente de alimentacion.
9. Vuelva a colocar la carcasa y conecte el adaptador de CA del cable de
alimentacion.

Instalacion del controlador

1. Encienda su PC.

2. Latarjeta PCI Express se reconocera como un nuevo dispositivo.

3. Inserte el CD del controlador en la unidad de CD ROM.

4. Abra el Explorador de Windows y seleccione
Unidad_de_CD\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

5. Siga las instrucciones de instalacion del controlador.

6. Reinicie el sistema después de la instalacion.

7. Después del reinicio el dispositivo estara listo para su uso.
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: Ceské

Systémové pozadavky

« Linux Kernel 2.6 nebo vyssi

+ Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11
* PC s volnym PCI Express slotem

* PC s volnou 3.5" pozici

» Napajeci zdroj s volnym Molex napajecim konektorem

Bezpecnostni pokyny
« Chrarite produkt pred vihkosti
« Pfi instalaci produktu se vyvarujte antistatické elektfiné

Instalace hardware

Vypnéte PC a odpojte pfivodni $idru napajeni.

Otevrte kryt PC.

Vyndejte zaslepku z volného PCI Express slotu.

Vlozte kartu opatrné do volného PCI Express slotu az zcela dosedne.

Prisroubujte pomoci Sroubovaku kartu ke skfini.

Vyndejte zaslepku z volné Sachty a viozte USB pfedni panel do $achty a

pfipevnéte jej Sroubky ke skfini.

Pripojte kabel od pfedniho panelu k PCI Express karté.

8. Pripojte napajeci kabel ze zdroje pocitace k PCI Express karté, pfipadné
pouzijte kabel dodavany k této karté k propojeni se zdrojem.

9. Nasadte zpét kryt a pfipojte napajeci $fiudru.

Ll ol

N

Instalace ovladace

Zapnéte pocitac.

PCI Express karta je rozeznana jako nové zafizeni.

Vlozte CD s ovladaci do mechaniky.

Spustte prohlize€, zvolte: CD-mechanika\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.
Pokracujte podle instrukci pro instalaci ovladace.

Po dokonéeni instalace restartujte pocitac.

Po restartu je mozné disk ihned pouzivat.

Noasrwh=



i poisk

Wymagania systemowe

* Linux Kernel 2.6 lub nowszy

» Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11
» PC z wolnym slotem PCI Express

» Komputer PC z jedng wolng wneka 3.5"

« Zasilacz z wolnym ztgczem zasilania typu Molex

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
« Produkt nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed wilgocig
» Podczas instalacji produktu nalezy unika¢ elektrycznosci statycznej

Instalacja sprzetu

1.

2,
3.
4

o o

N

9.

Wytgcz komputer i odtgcz kabel zasilania.

Otworz obudowe.

Usun blokade z wolnego slotu PCI Express.

Wsuwaj kartg prosto i ostroznie do wolnego slotu PCI Express, az zostanie
dobrze umocowana.

Przykre¢ $rubka karte do obudowy.

Usun panel z wolnej wneki i wiéz do wneki panel przedni USB przykrecajac
go do obudowy.

Podtacz kable panela przedniego do karty PCI Express.

Podtacz kabel zasilacza do karty PCI Express lub uzyj dostarczonego kabla
zasilajgcego i podigcz go do karty i do zrodta zasilacza.

Zamknij z powrotem obudowe i podtgcz kabel do zasilacza.

Instalacja sterownika

1.

2,
3.
4

5.
6.
7

Wigcz komputer.

Karta PCI Express zostanie rozpoznana jako nowe urzgdzenie.
Witéz ptyte CD-ROM ze sterownikami.

Otworz Eksplorator Windows, wybierz:
CD-drive\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami programu instalacyjnego.

Po instalacji uruchom ponownie system.

Po restarcie mozna od razu rozpocza¢ korzystanie z urzadzenia.



I] Italiano

Requisiti di sistema

« Linux Kernel 2.6 o superiore

» Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11

* PC con uno slot PCI Express libero

* PC con un alloggiamento da 3.5" libero

« Alimentatore con connettore di alimentazione Molex libero

Istruzioni per la sicurezza
« Proteggere il prodotto dall'umidita
« Evitare I'elettricita antistatica durante l'installazione del prodotto

Installazione dell'hardware

1.

2,
3.
4

o »

N

Spegnere il PC e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione.

Aprire l'alloggiamento.

Rimuovere il supporto dallo slot PCI Express disponibile.

Inserire la scheda in linea retta e con cura nello slot PCI Express libero
finché non si trova in sede.

Utilizzare una vite per fissare la scheda nell'alloggiamento.

Rimuovere il pannello dal bay disponibile e inserire il pannello frontale USB
nel bay, poi fissarlo all'alloggiamento.

Collegare i cavi del Pannello Frontale alla scheda PCI Express.

Collegare un cavo di alimentazione della fonte di alimentatore per la Scheda
PCI Express o utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione e collegarlo
alla scheda e all'alimentazione.

Reinserire |'alloggiamento e collegare il cavo di alimentazione all'adattatore
CA.

Installazione del driver

1.

2,
3.
4

5.
6.
7

Accendere il computer.

La scheda PCI Express verra riconosciuta come nuovo dispositivo.

Inserire il CD del driver nell'unita CD ROM.

Aprire Esplora risorse e selezionare

unita CD\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

Attenersi alle istruzioni di installazione del driver.

Ravviare il sistema dopo l'installazione.

Dopo il riavvio, & possibile iniziare ad utilizzare il dispositivo immediatamente.
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-I Svenska

Systemkrav

* Linux Kernel 2.6 eller hogre

+ Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11
« Dator med en ledig PCI Express-plats

« Dator med ett ledigt 3.5" tums monteringutrymme

* Stromférsoérjning med en ledig Molex-strémanslutning

Sékerhetsinstruktioner
« Skydda produkten mot fukt
» Undvik antistatisk elektricitet nar du installerar produkten

Hardvaruinstallation

1.

2,
3.
4

o »

N

9.

Stang av datorn och koppla ifran strémsladden.

Oppna héljet.

Ta bort platshallaren fran den lediga PCI Express-platsen.

Satt forsiktigt in kortet rakt i den lediga PCI Express-platsen, tills det sitter
ordentligt pa plats.

Anvand en skruv for att fasta kortet till holjet.

Ta bort panelen fran den tillgangliga 6ppningen och satt in USB frontpanelen
i 6ppningen och skruva fast den i holjet.

Anslut sladdarna pa frontpanelen till PCI Express-kortet.

Anslut en strémsladd fran din strémférsorjning till PCI Express Card eller
anvand den medféljande stromsladden och anslut denna till kortet och till din
stromforsorjning.

Satt tillbaka hdljet och anslut strdmsladden till eluttaget.

Installation av drivrutiner

1.

2,
3.
4

5.
6.
7

Sla pa datorn.

PCI Express-kortet detekteras som en ny enhet.
Placera CD-skivan med drivrutinerna i CD-enheten.
Oppna Windows utforskaren och valj:
CD-enhet\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

Folj instruktionerna for drivrutinsinstallation.

Starta om systemet efter installationen.

Efter omstart kan du bérja anvanda enheten direkt.
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I] Romana

Cerinte de sistem

« Linux Kernel 2.6 sau superior

» Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11

* PC cu slot PCI Express liber

* PC cu un compartiment de 3.5" disponibil

* Sursa de alimentare cu un conector de alimentare Molex liber

Instructiuni de siguranta
* Protejati produsul impotriva umiditatji
« Evitati electricitatea antistatica atunci cand instalati produsului

Instalarea componentelor hardware

1.

2,
3.
4

o o

N

9.

Inchideti PC-ul si deconectati cablul de alimentare.

Deschideti carcasa.

Scoateti suportul de slot din slotul PCI Express disponibil.

Introduceti cardul drept si cu atentie in slotul PCI Express liber pana cand
acesta se afla in pozitie.

Folositi un surub pentru a atasa cardul la carcasa.

Scoateti panoul din spatiul disponibil si introduceti panoul frontal USB in
locas si insurubati-I spre carcasa.

Conectati cablurile panoului frontal la placa PCI Express.

Conectati un cablu de alimentare al sursei de alimentare la cardul PCI
Express sau utilizati cablul de alimentare inclus si conectati-l la card si la
sursa de alimentare.

Reatasati carcasa si conectati cablul de alimentare la adaptorul de c.a.

Instalarea driverului

1.

2,
3.
4

5.
6.
7

Porniti computerul.

Cardul PCI Express va fi recunoscut ca dispozitiv nou.
Introduceti CD-ul cu drivere in unitatea CD ROM.
Deschideti Windows Explorer, selectati:
CD-drive\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

Urmati instructiunile de instalare a driverului.

Reporniti sistemul dupa instalare.

Dupa repornire, puteti incepe sa utilizati dispozitivul imediat.
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: Magyar

Rendszerkévetelmények

* Linux Kernel 2.6 vagy ujabb

+ Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11
» PC egy szabad PCI Express illesztéhellyel

* PC 1 db szabad 3.5"-es bovitéhellyel

» Tapegység szabad Molex tapcsatlakozdval

Biztonsagi 6vintézkedések
* Ovja a terméket a nedvességtdl.
« Keriilie az elektrosztatikus kisliléseket a termék lizembe helyezése kdzben

Hardvertelepités

1.

2,
3.
4

o »

N

9.

Kapcsolja ki a PC-t és huizza ki a hal6zati tapkabelt.

Nyissa ki a szamitégéphazat.

Tavolitsa el az illesztéhely tartéjat a szabad PCI Express illesztéhelyrol.
Egyenes helyzetben és 6vatosan helyezze be a kartyat a szabad PCI
Express illeszt6helyre, majd nyomja le a kartyat, amig a helyére nem
illeszkedik.

Régzitse egy csavarral a szamitégép vazahoz.

Tavolitsa el az egyik szabad bévitéhely elélapjat és illessze az USB elélapot
a bévitéhelyre, majd csavarral rogzitse a hazhoz.

Csatlakoztassa az el6lap kabeleit a PCI Express kartyahoz.

Csatlakoztassa a tapegység tapkabelét a PCI Express kartyahoz

vagy hasznalja a mellékelt tapkabelt, amellyel 6sszekdtheti a kartyat a
tapegységgel.

Szerelje vissza a haz fedelét és csatlakoztassa a tapkabelt a tApegységhez.

lllesztéprogram telepitése

1.

2,
3.
4

5.
6.
7

Kapcsolja be a szamitogépet.

A PCI Express kartya Uj eszkdzként lesz felismerve.

Helyezze az illesztéprogramot tartalmazé CD-lemezt a CD ROM meghajtéba.
Nyissa meg a Windows Intéz6t és jeldlje ki a kovetkezét:
CD-meghaijt6\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

Kovesse az illesztéprogram telepitésének Utmutatasait.

A telepitést kdvetden inditsa Ujra a rendszert.

A rendszerinditast kévetéen azonnal hasznalatba veheti az eszkozt.
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-ﬂ Hrvatski

Preduvjeti sustava

« Linux Kernel 2.6 ili noviji

+ Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11

» Racunalo s jednim slobodnim PCI Express utorom

» Racunalo sa slobodnim leziStem za 3.5"

* |zvor napajanja sa slobodnim Molex priklju¢kom za napajanje

Sigurnosne upute
« Zastitite proizvod od vlage
« Izbjegavaijte staticki elektricitet kod ugradnje proizvoda

Ugradnja hardvera

1.

2,
3.
4

o »

N

9.

Isklju¢ite racunalo i odvojite kabel za napajanje.

Otvorite kuciste.

Izvadite drza¢ utora iz raspolozivog PCI Express utora.

Ravno i pazljivo umetnite karticu u slobodan PCI Express utor dok potpuno
ne sjedne na mjesto.

Vijkom pri¢vrstite karticu za kuciste.

Skinite plo€u s dostupnog lezista i stavite prednju plo¢u s USB u leziste i
pricvrstite je vijkom na kuciste.

Spojite kabele prednje ploce na PCI Express karticu.

Prikljucite kabel za napajanje izvora napajanja u PCI Express karticu ili
isporu¢eni kabel napajanja prikljucite u karticu i izvor napajanja.

Vratit kuciste i ponovno prikljucite kabel za napajanje u AC adapter.

Instalacija upravljackog programa

1.

2,
3.
4

5.
6.
7

Ukljucite vaSe racunalo.

PCI Express kartica bit ¢e prepoznata kao novi ureda;j.

Umetnite CD s upravljackim programom u CD ROM.

Otvorite Windows Explorer i odaberite:
CD-pogon\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

Slijedite upute za instalaciju upravljatkog programa.

Nakon instalacije ponovno pokrenite sustav.

Nakon ponovnog pokretanja mozete odmah poceti koristiti uredaj.
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eAANVIKA

ATTQITAOEIG CUCTANATOG

« Linux Kernel 2.6 rj vedtepo

» Windows Vista/Vista-64/7/7-64/8.1/8.1-64/10/10-64/11
* H/Y pe pia eAeuBepn utrodoyr) PCI Express

* YTroAoyIOTAG pe pia eAeUBepn utrodoxn 3.5"

* TpopodoTiké pe dwpedv Buoua Tpopodoaiog Molex

Odnyieg ao@daAeiag
* MNpooTaTeloTe TO TTPOIGV aTTd TNV Uypacia
* ATTOQUYETE AVTIOTATIKO NAEKTPIONS OTAV £YKOBIOTATE TO TTPOIOV

EykardoTaon uAikoU

1. ZBnorte tov H/Y oag kai BydATe To KaAwdio Tpogodoaiag atd Tnv Tpia.

2. Avoigte 10 TTEPIBANpO.

3.  A¢aipéaTe Tov ouyKpaTnTAPa UTTOdOXNAG aTTé TN dlaBéaiun utrodoxn PCI
Express.

4. EiodyeTte TNV KAPTA OTTEUBEIOG Kal TIPOOEKTIKG GTnV eAeUBepn utrodoxr PCI
Express, péxpl va KAToel KOAG.

5. XpnoiyotroinoTe pia Bida yia va TTpocapTACETE TNV KAPTA OTO TTEPIBANUQ.

6. ByaATe Tov Trivaka amé Tn diabBéoiun bay kai eicdyete Tov MrpooTivo MMivaka
USB oTn bay kai BidwoTe To aTo TepiBAnUa.

7. ZuvdéoTe Ta KaAwdia Tou MmrpoaTivou MMivaka atnv képta PCIl Express.

8. XuvdéoTe éva kKaAwdIo TPOPOodOaiag TNG TPOPod0aiag PEUNATOG GOG OTNV
Kapta PCI Express ] XpnOIMOTIOINOTE TO KAAWDIO TPOPOSOTiag TTou
TrepIAOPBAVETOI OTN CUCKEUAGTIO KOl CUVOEDTE TO PE TNV KAPTA Kal TNV
Tpopodoaoia pelpaTdg 0ag.

9. XuvdéoTe Eavd To TepPiBANua kal ouvdéaTe To KaAwdio Tpopodoaiag oTnv
Tpida peUpaToG.

EykardoTaon mwpoypduparog odnynong

1. Evepyomoiote Tov uTtoAoyioTr 0ag.

2. H«kdpta PCl Express 6a avayvwploTei wg vEa OUOKEUR.

3. BdAte To CD pe mpdypappa odriynong atov odnyé CD ROM.

4. Avoigrte Tnv E€epelvnon Twv Windows, €TTIAEETE:
CD-drive\VIA_XHCI_Driver_V4.40D_AP.exe.

5. AkohoubroTe TIG 0dnyieg yKATAOTAONG TOU 03NYOU.

6. KavTe emmavekkivnan Tou ouCTAPATOG 0OG PETA TNV EYKATAOTACT.

7. MeTA TNV ETTAVEKKIVNON, HTTOPEITE VO EEKIVATETE VA XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN
OUOKEUR aPEOWG.
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Declaration of conformity

Products with a CE symbol fulfill the EMC directive (2014/30/EU) and

RoHS directive (2011/65/EU+2015/863+2017/2102), which were released by the
EU-comission.

The declaration of conformity can be downloaded here:
https://www.delock.de/produkte/G_61893/merkmale.html

WEEE-notice

The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)-directive, which became
effective as European law on February 13th 2003, resulted in an all out change
in the disposal of disused electro devices. The primarily purpose of this directive
is the avoidance of electrical waste (WEEE) and at the same time the support of
recycling and other forms of recycling in order to reduce waste. The WEEE-logo
on the device and the package indicates that the device should not be disposed
in the normal household garbage. You are responsible for taking the disused
electrical and electronical devices to a respective collecting point. A separated
collection and reasonable recycling of your electrical waste helps handling the
natural resources more economical. Furthermore recycling of electrical waste is
a contribution to keep the environment and thus also the health of men. Further
information about disposal of electrical and electronical waste, recycling and

the collection points are available in local organizations, waste management
enterprises, in specialized trade and the producer of the device.
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